DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

BOARD OF PHARMACY

BOARD MEETING

MINUTES
April 14-15, 2009

Tampa Airport Marriott
Tampa International Airport

Tampa, FL  33607

813-879-5151

	Board Members Present:

Ron Salem, PharmD, Jacksonville, Chair

Jim Powers, BPharm, Tallahassee, Vice-Chair
Albert Garcia, RPh, M.H.L., Miami
Cynthia Griffin, PharmD, Jacksonville

Fritz Hayes, BPharm, Miami

Amy Jones, JD, Consumer Member, Tallahassee

Steve Melvin, PharmD, Panama City
Lorena Risch, Consumer Member, Bradenton

Michele Weizer, PharmD, Boca Raton


	Board Staff Present:

Ronda Bryan, Program Operations Administrator

Gerald Mandrell, RPh, Senior Pharmacist

Maxine Wenzinger, Administrative Assistant II

Board Counsel Present:

Deborah Loucks, Assistant Attorney General

Diane Guillemette, Assistant Attorney General

Department of Health Staff Present:

Billie Jo Owens, Assistant General Counsel

Richard Sands, RPh, Statewide Inspection Program Manager




Tuesday, April 14, 2009
10:00 a.m.
Rules Committee
1:00 p.m.
Presentation by Omnicare of Tampa
2:00 p.m.
Presentation by Wal-Mart

Adjourn

Wednesday, April 15, 2009 – 8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. – Disciplinary Cases

Court Reporter:  Berryhill & Associates, 813-229-8225

8:00 a.m.
Call To Order by Ron Salem, Chair


Introduction of Diane Guillemette, Assistant Attorney General

The Chair introduced Ms. Guillemette, the new Assistant Attorney General.

TAB 1

DISCIPLINARY CASES – Billie Jo Owens and Ron Salem, PharmD
A. STIPULATION – NON APPEARANCE CASES

NA-1

Heather Christine Gaal, RPh, Navarre, OH, PS 38331, Case No. 2008-17533

PC:  Powers/Jones

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(n), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating an order of the Board previously entered in a disciplinary hearing.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $250.00 and costs in the amount of $811.33 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  The Respondent’s license shall be suspended until Respondent complies with all requirements of the Final Order in Case Number 2004-38891.  During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way participate in the preparation of medicinal drugs for dispensing or in the actual dispensing of medicinal drugs.

Motion carried unanimously.

NA-2

Annette Iannucci, RPh, South Salem, NY, PS 30424, Case No. 2008-18823



PC:  Salem/Melvin

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Phoebe Wahba, Esquire.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(h), Florida Statutes (2006), by having been disciplined by a regulatory agency in another state for any offense that would constitute a violation of Section 465, Florida Statutes.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to accept stipulation and costs in the amount of $1,700.00 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

B.
STIPULATION – APPEARANCE REQUIRED CASES

A-1

Lawrence Hal Fish, RPh, Miami, FL, PS 15937, Case No. 2008-22056

PC:  Garcia/Hayes

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Edwin Bayó, Esquire.
Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2007), through a violation of Rule 64B16-27.101, Florida Administrative Code, by dispensing misbranded medication.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Melvin to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of 250.00 and costs in the amount of $1,176.16 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  The Respondent shall successfully complete a prescription mis-fill program offered by the University of Florida or Nova Southeastern University that is not shorter than eight (8) hours in length, within one (1) year of the filing of a Final Order.  These continuing education hours shall be in addition to the hours required for license renewal.  Motion carried unanimously.

A-2

Anjali Ajay Lajmi, RPh, Pensacola, FL, PS 36635, Case No. 2006-12213



PC:  Powers/Jones

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by John Fricke, Esquire.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(i), Florida Statutes (2005), by compounding and dispensing a legend drug other than in the course of the professional practice of pharmacy.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Garcia to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00 and costs in the amount of $3,086.33 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  The Respondent shall successfully complete a prescription mis-fill program offered by the University of Florida or Nova Southeastern University that is not shorter than eight (8) hours in length, within one (1) year of the filing of a Final Order.  Respondent’s license shall be placed on probation for one (1) year.  During the period of probation, Respondent shall submit written reports to the Compliance Officer for the Board of Pharmacy that contain licensee’s name, license number, current address, and phone number, current name, address, and phone number of each pharmacy at which Respondent is engaged in the practice of pharmacy; the name of all pharmacists, pharmacy interns, pharmacy technicians, relief pharmacists, and prescription department managers working with Respondent.  Board approved eight (8) hour course Respondent took recently.  Motion carried unanimously.

C.
DETERMINATION OF WAIVER

DOW-1
Global Rx of U.S.A., Inc., Miami, FL, PH 18495, Case No. 2008-07567
PC:  Lalani/Merrell
Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.023(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating a rule of the Board of Pharmacy through a violation of Rule 64B16-28.202(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code, by failing to notify the Board of Pharmacy in writing of its closure and failing to return the pharmacy permit to the Board.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Weizer to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Weizer to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Griffin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to Permanently Revoke license.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Griffin to assess costs in the amount of $1,621.30 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

DOW-2
Southwest Drugs, Inc., Miami, FL, PH 20877, Case No. 2008-07566



PC:  Powers/Salem

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.023(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating a rule of the Board of Pharmacy through a violation of Rule 64B16-28.202(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code, by failing to notify the Board of Pharmacy in writing of its closure and failing to return the pharmacy permit to the Board.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Griffin to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Hayes to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Jones to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Jones to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Hayes, second by Melvin to Permanently Revoke license.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin to assess costs in the amount of $1,532.97 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

DOW-3
Susan J. Heuchert, RPh, Palm Harbor, FL, PS 24880, Case No. 2008-16327



PC:  Parrado/Jones

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005, 2006, and 2007), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through a violation of Rule 64B16-26.103(1) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the applicant has participated in not less than 30 hours of approved courses of continued professional pharmaceutical education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal of not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived her right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Weizer to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Griffin to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Weizer, second by Griffin to access an administrative fine in the amount of $2,500.00 within sixty (60) days from the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must take sixty (60) hours of general continued education of which 20 must be live and 4 approved medication errors within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order.
MOTION: by Melvin, second by Weizer to assess costs in the amount of $621.28 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

Edwin Bayó, asked that this case be revisited.  Mr. Bayó was not aware that Respondent was employed by CVS.  After review, he may file motion regarding the terms of payment for the fine and appear at the June meeting.
DOW-4
Marcia Palmer, RPh, Munster, IN, PS 25313, Case No. 2008-16202



PC:  Powers/Jones

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(n), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating an order of the Board previously entered in a disciplinary hearing.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived her right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Weizer, second by Griffin to assess a fine in the amount of $3,000.00 to be paid within sixty (60) days of the filing of the Final Order and Permanently Revoke license.  Motion carried, 1 opposed (Salem).
MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin to accept stipulation and costs in the amount of $867.87 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

D.
VOLUNTARY RELINQUISHMENTS

VR-1

Anthony A. Grejda, RPh, Sewickley, PA, PS 34755, Case No. 2008-14505



PC:  Garcia/Lalani

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(f), Florida Statutes (2007), by having been convicted or found guilty of a crime that directly relates to the practice of pharmacy.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Jones to accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

VR-2

MFN Investments, Inc., Lake Worth, FL, PH 22118, Case No. 2008-20653


PC:  Parrado/Jones
VR-3

MFN Investments, Inc., Lake Worth, FL, PH 22118, Case No. 2007-20830


PC:  Waived

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board in Case No. 2008-20653, the Respondent violated Section 465.023(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2007), through a violation of any of the rules of the Board of Pharmacy, by violating Rule 64B16-28.202(3),(4), Florida Administrative Code, by failing to follow the required closing procedures set out in the Rule; and Section 465.023(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2007), through violation of any of the rules of the Board of Pharmacy, by violating Rule 64B16-28.203, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to follow the required medication transfer procedures set out in the Rule.  In Case 2007-20830, the Respondent violated Section 465.018, 465.023(1)(c), Section 499.005, Rules 64B16-27.100, 64B16-28.820, F.A.C.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Melvin to accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

VR-4

Charlene Hlas Sipe, RPh, Sulton, IL, PS 31638, Case No. 2008-11041



PC:  Powers/Jones

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(n), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating an order of the board previously entered in a disciplinary hearing.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to accept voluntary relinquishment

Motion carried unanimously.

VR-5

Charlene Hlas Sipe, RPh, Sulton, IL, PS 31638, Case No. 2008-02094



PC:  Powers/Jones

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 456.072(1)(hh), Florida Statutes, by being terminated from a treatment program for impaired practitioners for failure to comply without good cause with the terms of her contact with PRN; and Section 465.016(1)(h), Florida Statutes (2007), by having been disciplined by a regulatory agency in another state for an offense that would constitute a violation of Chapter 465, Florida Statutes.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

VR-6

Melany L. Bryan, RPh, Ashville, NC, PU 4507, Case No. 2008-27714



PC:  Waived

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(n), Florida Statutes, by violating a lawful order of the Board.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Garcia to accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

E.
BOARD ACTION BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES
OF MATERIAL FACT

I-1

Myriam Villard, RPh, West Palm Beach, FL, PS 27260, Case No. 2007-40535



PC:  Garcia/Hayes

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Michael Schwartz, Esquire.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2007), for violating a rule of the Board, through violation of rule 64B16-28.108, Florida Administrative Code, and/or Rule 64B16-27.101, Florida Administrative Code, by possessing drugs which are misbranded or improperly labeled; and two counts of violating Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2007), through violation of Rule 64B16-28.140, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to comply with daily log recordkeeping requirements.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Weizer to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Griffin to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Jones to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Griffin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Jones, second by Melvin to assess a fine in the amount of $1,500.00 to be paid within sixty (60) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must complete a 12 hour laws and rules continuing education course within six (6) months from the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.
MOTION: by Jones, second by Powers to assess costs in the amount of $3,455.60 to be paid within sixty (60) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

I-2

Mary E. Wagner, RPh, Winter Park, FL, PS 22749, Case No. 2008-19154



PC:  Garcia/Hayes

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Michael Schwartz, Esquire.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2005), by furnishing upon prescription an ingredient or article different in any manner from the ingredient or article prescribed.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Griffin to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Griffin to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Griffin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Jones, second by Powers to assess a fine in the amount of $500.00 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must complete an 8 hour mis-fill continuing education course within six (6) months from the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.
MOTION: by Jones, second by Griffin to assess costs in the amount of $915.49 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

I-3

Innocent E. Opara, RPh, Jacksonville, FL, PS 33049, Case No. 2008-17254



PC:  Garcia/Hayes

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Brian Kahan, Esquire.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2007), by furnishing upon prescription an ingredient or article different in any manner from the ingredient or article prescribed.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to proceed with hearing not involving disputed issues of material facts.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Griffin to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Jones to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Griffin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Powers, second by Risch to assess a fine in the amount of $250.00 to be paid within sixty (60) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must complete an 8 hour mis-fill continuing education course within six (6) months from the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.
MOTION: by Griffin, second by Jones to assess costs in the amount of $2,132.08 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

I-4

Melinda Stetson, RPh, Lake Placid, FL, PS 23324, Case No. 2008-14882



PC:  Lalani/Merrell

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005, 2006, and 2007), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through a violation of Rule 64B16-26.103(1) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the applicant has participated in not less than 30 hours of approved courses of continued professional pharmaceutical education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal of not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Garcia, second by Powers to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Jones to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Jones to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Jones, second by Melvin to assess a fine in the amount of $250.00 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Board agreed to accept the hours recently taken if approved by Compliance Officer.  If not approved, Respondent must complete 15 hours within one (1) year from the filing of the Final order.  Motion carried unanimously.
MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to assess costs in the amount of $634.89 to be paid within thirty (30) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

I-5

Martin Ugwu, RPh, Kissimmee, FL, PU 4939, Case No. 2008-09507



PC:  Powers/Salem

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005 and 2006), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through a violation of Rule 64B16-26.103(2) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the applicant has participated in not less than 24 hours of approved courses of continued professional pharmaceutical education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal of not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Weizer, second by Griffin to assess a fine in the amount of $500.00 to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must complete a 24 hour of board approved consultant pharmacist continuing education course in addition to the required hours for renewal within eighteen (18) months from the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried, 1 opposed (Jones).
MOTION:  by Weizer, second by Melvin to assess costs in the amount of $1,409.51 to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

I-6

Dennis W. Bibbs, RPh, Oldsmar, FL, PS 19052, Case No. 2008-14934



PC:  Powers/Salem

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(r), Florida Statutes (2005, 2006 and 2007), by violating a rule of the Board or Department, through a violation of Rule 64B16-26.103(1) and 64B16-26.603, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to submit proof satisfactory to the Board that during the biennial period preceding the renewal period the applicant has participated in not less than 30 hours of approved courses of continued professional pharmaceutical education and failing to retain documentation of participation in continuing education programs required for license renewal of not less than two years after the license is renewed for audit purposes.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Griffin to find that Respondent was properly served, did not return the election of rights, and has waived his right to be heard.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to adopt the findings of fact as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Weizer to adopt the conclusions of law including that Respondent has violated the statutes and rules as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Griffin to accept into evidence the investigative file and requests an opportunity to make a penalty recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION:  by Weizer, second by Griffin to assess a fine in the amount of $500.00 to be paid within sixty (60) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must complete a 14 hour of board approved general continuing education course within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order.  The eight (8) hours previously taken will be accepted if approved by the Compliance Officer.  Motion carried unanimously.
MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to assess costs in the amount of $620.60 to be paid within sixty (60) days of the filing of the Final Order.  Motion carried unanimously.

F.  PROFESSIONALS RESOURCE NETWORK CASES 
PRN-1

Anthony Pecoraro, RPh, Orlando, FL, PS 32927, Case No. 2008-10856



PC:  Garcia/Lalani
Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Thomas Sommerville, Esquire.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.
Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(i), Florida Statutes (2005 and 2006), by dispensing a controlled substance to himself without a prescription; and Section 465.016(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2007), demonstrating irrational behavior by his history of diversion and drug abuse; by his willingness to take significant risk to obtain a controlled  substance; and by his purposeful disregard of the criminal laws and the laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy that he is unable to engage in the practice of pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $3,500.00 and costs in the amount of $3,271.60 to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent shall enter and successfully participate in the Professionals Resource Network Program (PRN) under those conditions established as appropriate and necessary by PRN.  Respondent’s license shall be suspended until, upon presentation by Respondent of a Petition for Reinstatement of License, the Board determines that Respondent is in compliance with all PRN requirements and recommendations at the time the Petition is presented, determines that Respondent is able to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety and approves a practice plan.  Upon reinstatement, Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of five (5) years with terms and conditions.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Weizer to grant reinstatement.  Reinstatement amended - Respondent cannot practice pharmacy until a practice plan is in place and approved by Chair.  Motion carried unanimously.
PRN-2

David Richard Fish, RPh, Coral Gables, FL, PS 15079, Case No. 2008-16225



PC:  Garcia/Lalani
Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.  Gerald Kurtz, PhD, was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.
Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 456.072(1)(hh), Florida Statutes, based on his termination from the PRN program for failure to comply with his PRN contract without good cause having been shown and Section 465.016(1)(m), Florida Statutes, demonstrating such irrational and dangerous behavior by his long history of abuse of controlled medications, diversion of controlled drugs from his pharmacy employers, and use of controlled substances without prescriptions; by his willingness to take significant risks to obtain and use controlled substances; by his repeated relapses; by his failure to progress in the treatment and monitoring of is impairment by PRN, an impairment that is currently untreated; and by his purposeful disregard of the criminal laws, the laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy, and the provisions of his PRN contract that he is unable to engage in the practice of pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety by reason of the use and abuse of controlled substances.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Weizer to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00 and costs in the amount of $3,204.78 to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent shall enter and successfully participate in the Professionals Resource Network Program (PRN) under those conditions established as appropriate and necessary by PRN.  Respondent’s license shall be suspended until, upon presentation by Respondent of a Petition for Reinstatement of License, the Board determines that Respondent is in compliance with all PRN requirements and recommendations at the time the Petition is presented, determines that Respondent is able to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety, and approves a practice plan.  Upon reinstatement, Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of five (5) years with terms and conditions.  Motion carried unanimously.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Powers to grant reinstatement.  Any changes or modifications to practice plan would have to be approved by the Board.  Motion carried unanimously.
PRN-3

Katrina Lynn Baker, RPh, Clearwater, FL, PS 39520, Case No. 2007-07605



PC:  Powers/Jones

PRN-4

Katrina Lynn Baker, RPh, Clearwater, FL, PS 39520, Case No. 2006-33062



PC:  Powers/Jones

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Edwin Bayó, Esquire.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board that is Case No. 2007-07605, the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(f), Florida Statutes (2006), by having been convicted or found guilty of a crime that directly relates to the practice of pharmacy.  In Case No. 2006-33062, the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(i), Florida Statutes (2005), by dispensing a legend drug, including any controlled substance, other than in the course of the professional practice of pharmacy (two counts); and Section 465.016(1)(e), Florida Statutes, by violating a provision of Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, through violation of Section 893.13(6)(a), Florida Statutes (2005), by being in actual or constructive possession of a controlled substance not lawfully obtained from a practitioner or pursuant to a valid prescription or order of a practitioner.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to accept stipulation of an administrative fine in the amount of $2,000.00 and costs in the amount of $5,371.52 to be paid within one (1) year of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent shall successfully complete a continuing education course on the laws and rules governing the practice of pharmacy in Florida that is not shorter than twelve (12) hours in length, within one (1) year of entry of the Final Order accepting and adopting this Settlement Agreement or successfully complete the Multistate Pharmacy Jurisprudence Examination (Florida version) within one (1) year of entry of the Final Order.  These continuing education hours shall be in addition to the hours required for license renewal.  Respondent shall enter and successfully participate in a Professionals Resource Network (PRN) contract.  Respondent’s license shall be indefinitely suspended until such time as Respondent petitions and appears before the Board to demonstrate her ability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety to patients and shall provide a practice plan for the Board’s approval.  Upon reinstatement, Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of five (5) years with terms and conditions.  Respondent shall make a mandatory appearance before the Board of Pharmacy during her last year of probation.  Motion carried unanimously.

PRN-5

Scott Jacques, Pharm.D., St. Petersburg, FL, PS 34894, Case No. 2007-26884



PC:  Garcia/Lalani 
Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(e), Florida Statutes (2005), by violation of Section 893.13, Florida Statutes, a violation of Chapter 893, Florida Statutes; and Section 465.016(1)(f), Florida Statutes, by having been convicted by his plea of nolo contendere to the crime of Obtaining a Controlled Substance by Fraud that directly relates to the ability to practice pharmacy or to the practice of pharmacy.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Weizer to deny stipulation and assess an administrative fine in the amount of $2,500.00 and costs in the amount of $2,651.93 to be paid prior to reinstatement of Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy.  Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy shall be suspended for the longer of either one year from the date of the Final Order or until the fine and costs imposed by the board are paid in full.  Motion carried, 1 opposed (Powers).
PRN-6

Scott Jacques, Pharm.D., St. Petersburg, FL, PS 34894, Case No. 2007-29041



PC:  Garcia/Lalani

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2005), by violation of Section 893.13, Florida Statutes, a violation of Chapter 893, Florida Statutes; and Section 465.106(1)(f), Florida Statutes, by having been convicted by his plea of nolo contendere to the crime of Obtaining a Controlled Substance by Fraud that directly relates to the ability to practice pharmacy or to the practice of pharmacy.

MOTION: by Melvin, second by Jones to reject stipulation and assess an administrative fine in the amount of $2,000.00 and costs in the amount of $4,000.00 to be paid prior to reinstatement o Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy.  Respondent shall enter and successfully participate in the Professionals Resource Network (PRN) program under those conditions deemed appropriate and necessary by PRN.  Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in the state of Florida shall be suspended until, upon presentation by Respondent of a Petition for Reinstatement of License, the Board determines that Respondent is in compliance with all PRN requirements and recommendations, determines that Respondent is able to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety, approves a practice plan, all disciplinary obligations to pay fines and costs have been satisfied, and orders that Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy shall be reinstated.  Motion carried, 1 opposed (Powers).

PRN-7

Scott Jacques, Pharm.D., St. Petersburg, FL, PS 34894, Case No. 2007-16611



PC:  Parrado/Jones

Respondent was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 465.016(1)(n), Florida Statutes (2006), by violating an order of the board previously entered in a disciplinary hearing by failing to timely complete the 12 hours of Board-approved continuing education on pharmacy laws and rules imposed in the Final Order.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to reject stipulation and assess an administrative fine in the amount of $2,500.00 and costs in the amount of $1,332.73 to be paid prior to reinstatement of Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy.  The Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in the state of Florida shall be suspended until the later of either the payment in full of the fine and costs imposed by the Board or the receipt of the certificate of completion for the laws and rules course.  Upon reinstatement of the license of Respondent to practice pharmacy in the state of Florida, Respondent’s license shall be on probation for a period of five years from the date the Final Order is filed.  Motion carried unanimously.

Combined Motion for PRN 5/6/7

MOTION:  by Weizer, second by Powers to assess an administrative fine in the amount of $2,500.00 to be paid within 1 year from the date of the filing of the Final Order.  Respondent must enter into a PRN contract.  Respondent must be under PRN contract for a minimum of one (1) year before petitioning for reinstatement.  Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in the state of Florida shall be suspended until PRN advocates on behalf of Respondent.  Respondent must complete 24 hours of general continuing education prior to petitioning the Board for reinstatement.  Upon reinstatement, Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of five (5) years and comply with all terms and conditions.  Practice plan must include that Respondent shall not have access to controlled substances.  Total costs in the amount of $6,207.75 to be paid in quarterly payments within two (2) years from reinstatement of license.  The Board retains jurisdiction of terms of probation.  Motion carried unanimously.
Respondent accepted amended.

PRN-8

William T. Kuhl, RPh, Houston, TX, PS 30472, Case No. 2008-17568



PC:  Gacia/Lalani

Respondent nor counsel was present.

Ms. Owens advised the Board the Respondent violated Section 456.072(1)(hh), Florida Statutes, based on his termination from the PRN program for failure to comply with his PRN contract without good cause having been shown; and Section 465.016(1)(m), Florida Statutes, by his continuing demonstration of such irrational and dangerous behavior from his long history of chronic alcohol and opiate abuse; from his failure to progress in the treatment and monitoring of his impairment by PRN, an impairment that is currently unrelated; from his relapses which included being under the influence controlled substances while on duty as a pharmacist; and from his purposeful disregard of the criminal laws, the laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy, the rules of treatment and the provision of his four PRN contracts, and the recommendations and requirements of PRN, that he is unable to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety.

MOTION: by Weizer, second by Melvin to accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

TAB 2

APPLICATIONS REQUIRING BOARD REVIEW – Amy Jones, JD
A. Exam Candidates Requiring Board Review
1.
Yamile Vallecillo

Ms. Vallecillo was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Ms. Vallecillo was represented by Edwin Bayó, Esquire.
Ms. Vallecillo has applied for the pharmacy licensure exam but does not have a passing TSE score.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Melvin to deny request.  Motion failed, 5 opposed (Weizer, Powers, Risch, Hayes, Griffin).
MOTION: by Powers, second by Weizer to allow Ms. Vallecillo to sit for exam.  Motion carried, 4 opposed (Jones, Garcia, Melvin, Salem).
2.
Joseph E. Cestari

Mr Cestari nor counsel was present.

Mr. Cestari answered “yes” to question 16 on the examination application.

MOTION: by Garcia, second by Melvin to deny request due to being disciplined in another jurisdiction.  Motion carried unanimously.

3.
Stuart A. Sloban

Mr. Sloban was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Mr. Sloban was represented by Martin Dix, Esquire.

Mr. Sloban answered “yes” to question 16 on the examination application.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Salem to deny application for licensure due to conviction of crimes and being previously disciplined.  Motion carried, 3 opposed (Powers, Risch, Hayes).

4.
Elizabeth Baltodano

Ms. Baltodano was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Ms. Baltodano was represented by Edwin Bayó, Esquire.

Ms. Baltodano applied for the pharmacy licensure examination but does not have a passing TSE score.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Weizer to grant licensure.  Motion carried, 4 opposed (Salem, Garcia, Jones, Melvin).

5.
Carol Hassler

Ms. Hassler was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Ms. Hassler was not represented by counsel.  Dr. Judy Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.
At the June 2008 Board meeting, Ms. Hassler was required to have a PRN evaluation and appear before the Board for licensure conditions.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Weizer to grant licensure.  Motion carried unanimously.

B. Endorsement Candidates Requiring Board Review

1.
Edward Craig Leonard

Mr. Leonard nor counsel was present.

Mr. Leonard answered “yes” to question 20 on the endorsement application.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Weizer to deny licensure due to previous discipline and being on probation in another state.  Motion carried, 2 opposed (Salem, Powers).

2. Lisa Hill Leonard

Ms. Leonard nor counsel was present.

Ms. Leonard answered “yes” to question 20 on the endorsement application.
MOTION: by Jones, second by Griffin to approve licensure.  Motion carried unanimously.

C. Intern Application Requiring Board Review

1.       Patricia Zoybel

Ms. Zoybel nor counsel was present.

Ms. Zoybel answered “yes” to question 10 on the intern application.
MOTION: by Jones, second by Weizer to approve application.  Motion carried unanimously.

D. Special Non-Resident Pharmacy Permit

1.
Triad Isotopes, Inc., d/b/a Triad Isotopes-Mobile

William McCormick, representing Triad Isotopes, Inc., was present and sworn in by court reporter.

This company is applying for a Special Non-Resident Pharmacy permit and has been disciplined in Georgia and Florida.
MOTION: by Jones, second by Weizer to approve application.  Motion carried unanimously.

2.
Hook’s Apothecary
Hook’s Apothecary nor counsel was present.

Hook’s Apothecary is requesting a waiver from a pharmacy being open six (6) days a week for a minimum of 40 hours a week.
MOTION: by Weizer, second by Griffin to deny because this requirement is set forth in statute and the Board does not have authority or ability to waive a statutory requirement.  Motion carried unanimously.

E.
Community Pharmacy Permit

1.
Adventist Health Systems/Sunbelt, d/b/a Florida Hospital Rxpress
Pharmacy
Howard Smith, representing Florida Hospital Rxpress, was present and sworn in by court reporter.
Florida Hospital Rxpress is requesting an exemption to Rule 64B16-27.104(5), which requires a prescription department manager to register at one location.
MOTION: by Powers, second by Melvin to allow respondent to file a Request for Variance or Waiver and appear at June meeting.  Motion carried unanimously.

TAB 3

BUSINESS

A. Ratification of Issued Licenses/Certificates & Staffing Ratios –

Ron Salem, PharmD

1. Pharmacist (Licensure) (Client 2201) - 106

2. Pharmacist (Exam Eligibility) (Client 2201) - 109
3. Pharmacist Interns (Client 2202) - 92
4. Consultant Pharmacist (Client 2203) - 29
5. Nuclear Pharmacist (Client 2204) - 2
6. Pharmacies/Facilities (Client 2205) - 120
7. Technician Ratios

8. CE Providers and Programs

MOTION: by Powers, second by Melvin to approve reports.  Motion carried unanimously.

B.
Minutes – Ron Salem, PharmD
1.
Approval of February 10-11, 2009, Meeting Minutes
MOTION: by Garcia, second by Melvin to approve minutes.  Motion carried unanimously.

2.
Approval of March 10, 2009, Meeting Minutes

MOTION: by Jones, second by Weizer to approve minutes.  Motion carried unanimously.

C.
Consultant Pharmacist Voluntary Relinquishment – Ron Salem,

PharmD
1.
Raphael Adeyemi, PU 4370

Respondent nor counsel was present.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

2.
Hans Langsdorf Elie, PU 4683

Respondent nor counsel was present.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

3.
John Lamarque, PU 5878

Respondent nor counsel was present.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

4.
Everette Allen Deaver, PU 4048

Respondent nor counsel was present.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

5.
Ruben Garzon, PU 3217

Respondent nor counsel was present.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

6.
David Krechel, PU 4566

Respondent nor counsel was present.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

7.
Charles Lewis, PU 1461

Respondent nor counsel was present.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

8.
George V. Lopez, PU 4595

Respondent nor counsel was present.

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Melvin accept voluntary relinquishment.  Motion carried unanimously.

D.
Request for Waiver – Gerald Mandrell, RPh
1. Rule 64B16-28.606, F.A.C. – Remote Medication Order

Processing for Class II Institutional Pharmacies – Millennium

Pharmacy Systems, Inc.

Kevin Fearon was present and sworn in by court reporter.
Millennium Pharmacy Systems, Inc., is requesting a waiver to the rule so that mail order medication can be mailed outside of Florida and dispensed in Florida.
MOTION: by Melvin, second by Weizer to deny request for waiver due to not demonstrating that compliance with statutes.  Motion carried unanimously.

2. Rule 64B16-28.113, F.A.C. – Permits; Single Entity, Single

Location

· WellDyne Rx, PU 23389

· Covance Specialty Pharmacy, LLC, PU 23883

Arijit Aichbhaumik, WellDyne, and Joe Fleischman, Covance, were present and sworn in by court reporter.
WellDyne Rx and Covance Specialty Pharmacy are located in a single building with a common lobby and thoroughfare.  They would like to be allowed to share a common address as opposed to suite numbers.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Weizer grant waiver but have one pharmacy (Covance) listed as Suite A.  Motion carried unanimously.

3. Rule 64B16-27.797, F.A.C. – Standards of Practice for Compounding Sterile Preparations (CSPs)

· GE Healthcare Medical Diagnostics, PH 11272, PH 12132, and PH 11269

David Barnes and Rick Hughes were present and sworn in by court reporter.
GE Healthcare Medical Diagnostics is requesting a variance to section (f) Buffer Area and to approval the floor plan provided.
MOTION: by Weizer, second by Powers to deny because rules are in the process of being changed.  Motion carried unanimously.

The issue of the floor plan would need to be addressed in a declaratory statement.
TAB 4

LICENSURE ISSUES – Deborah Loucks and Diane Guillemette
A. Petition for Review of Notice of Intent to Deny

1.
Douglas Christopher Montecino

Mr. Montecino was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Lois Lepp, Esquire.
MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to deny because there is no Disputed Issues of Material Facts in the Notice of Intent to deny.  Motion carried unanimously.

B.
Request for Extension to Pay
1.
Nefertiti Abdullah, PS 40407

Ms. Abdullah was not present.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve request.  Motion carried unanimously.

C.
Request for Extension of Time to Take Examination

1.
Nabil T. Ibrahim Khalil, PSI 17459

Request withdrawn.
D.
Petition for Reinstatement of License
1.
Mary J. Brinkley, PS 29493

Mr. Brinkley was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was represented by Brian Kahan, Esquire.  Dr. Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.
MOTION: by Powers, second by Weizer to approve reinstatement and practice plan.  Motion carried unanimously.

2.
Albert J. Victorianne, PS 29305

Mr. Victorianne was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.
MOTION: by Powers, second by Jones to approve reinstatement with standard terms and conditions.  Motion carried unanimously.

3.
Kenneth J. Pettengill, PS 27736

Mr. Pettengill was present and sworn in by court reporter.  Respondent was not represented by counsel.  Dr. Rivenbark, Professionals Resource Network, was present.

MOTION: by Powers, second by Weizer to approve reinstatement.  Motion carried unanimously.

TAB 5

Reports
A.
Chair’s Report- Ron Salem, PharmD
Dr. Salem reported that he would be attending the NABP Annual Meeting in Miami in May and encouraged all members to attend if possible.
B.
Executive Director’s Report – Gerald Mandrell, RPh
1. Legislative Update Summary

For information
2. Sterling Update

No information
3. NABP Annual Meeting

Board members should contact NABP regarding attendance.
4. MPJE Item-Writing Workshop

Two members need to attend the workshop in Chicago.  Information will be forwarded to Board members for their consideration.
5. Delinquent Accounts Update

Mr. Bryan reported that MQA has the authority to collect payment for goods and services as well as impose monetary penalties for violations of laws and rules governing the Board of Pharmacy.  Penalties include fines or reimbursement of administrative costs related to the investigation and prosecution of cases resulting from such violations.  MQA staff responsible for invoicing and collecting payment of these authorized fees and penalties will work in conjunction with the Department’s Finance and Accounting office and contracted collection agency to recover delinquent accounts receivable.  There are procedures for attempting to collect payment for dishonored checks and fines/costs imposed by Final Order.

6. PRN January 2009 Report
For Information Only.
7. PRN February 2009 Report

For Information Only.
C.
Attorney General’s Report – Deborah Loucks and Diane Guillemette
1.
Rules Report Update

2.
March 2009 Rules Report

3.
Rule Committee Ratifications

SERC (Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs)

Ms. Guillemette explained that the SERC forms are necessary for each rule to indicate whether there is a financial impact on small businesses.

Ms. Guillemette asked the board to delegate and give her authority to make minor changes on behalf of the Board.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Powers to give Ms. Guillemette authority to make minor changes on behalf of the Board.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-28.140 – Record Maintenance

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-28.303 – Destruction of Controlled Substances All Permittees (excluding All Institutional Pharmacies)
MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.350 Requirements for Pharmacy Technician

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.1001 Examination and Application Fees

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.1002 Initial License Fees

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.1003 Active License Renewal Fees

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.1004 Inactive License Election; Renewal; Fees

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.1005 Retired License Election; Renewal; Fees

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.1021 Delinquent License Reversion; Reinstatement

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.103 Continuing Education Credits

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-26.104 Exemption from Members of Armed Forces

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-27.100 Display of Current License

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-27.1001 Practice of Pharmacy

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-27.300 Standards of Practice- CQI

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-27.400 Practice of Pharmacy

MOTION: by Jones, second by Griffin to approve changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-27.430 Responsibilities of the Pharmacist

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-27.440 Policies and Procedures

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-28.141 Requirements for an Automated Pharmacy System

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-28.451 Pharmacy Common Database

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-28.605 Class II Institution Pharmacies- Automated Distribution and Packaging

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-28.607 Automated Pharmacy System- LTC, Hospice

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-28.830 Special-Closed System Pharmacy

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-28.901 Nuclear Pharmacy-General Requirements

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve ratification of changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-27.410 Pharmacy Technician 1:1 Ratio

MOTION: by Jones, second by Griffin to approve changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

· 64B16-27.420 Pharmacy Technician 2:1 or 3:1 Ratio

MOTION: by Griffin, second by Jones to wait to vote on this rule until the June Board meeting when all members are present.  Motion carried unanimously.

4.
Pharmacy Technician Application

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

5. Rule 64B16-26.2031 - Foreign Graduate Rule, Application, Work

Activity Manual

MOTION: by Jones, second by Garcia to approve changes.  Motion carried unanimously.

6. DCA Opinions - Thompson & Harden
Ms. Loucks explained why these two opinions were placed on the agenda.
D.
Prosecuting Attorney Report – Billie Jo Owens
Ms. Owens reported that the number of complaints has increased from 40 to 46.  The cases on PCP are averaging 40 and to the Board 20.  There were 64 cases older than one year.  She asked the Board for authorize them to continue working on these cases.

MOTION: by Hayes, second by Risch to approve request.  Motion carried unanimously.

E.
Statewide Inspection Program Manager Report – Richard Sands,

RPh

Mr. Sands reported that as of March 31, 2009, 4909 inspections had been done for a 69% completion rate.  There were 4191 Dispensing Practitioner Inspections for a 72% completion rate.  The target for these is 75%.  The abandoned pharmacies continue to be a problem in South Florida.  During March, 39 were identified in Miami-Dade County pharmacies for early re-inspections.  Of those 39, 7 passed their inspection (5 of the 7 were Modified II B’s and one was a grocery chain pharmacy); 4 were already abandoned and an additional one closed without board notification one week before the inspection; one PDM resigned on the spot during the inspection; 17 of the 27 had no pharmacist on duty during normal business hours.  In 10 of the 27 pharmacies, the inspector had access to the pharmacy area where medications were stored without a pharmacist on duty.  Twenty-eight (28) cases on the pharmacies and 26 cases on the PDMs have been opened.  Discussions have been held previously about having bonds for non-owner pharmacies.  Someone needs to be accountable.  Mr. Sands said that the inspectors are providing .797 education.  Dr. Salem asked if Mr. Sands could provide some statistics regarding what the inspectors are seeing with regard to .797.
F.
Rules Committee – Amy Jones, JD

MOTION: by Jones, second by Powers to ask Counsel to notice for rule development or move to the next step Rules 64B16-26.203, 26.2031, 26.2032, 26.2033, 26.204, 26.205, 28.2021, 27.797, and 30.001.  Motion carried unanimously.

G.
Administrative Report – Amy Jones, JD

1.
Cash Sweep

Ms. Jones reported on the material provided.  Dr. Salem asked how much was left in the trust fund.  Ms. Jones stated that there was roughly $2.2 million left but in the long run the expenditures are outweighing the income.
Public Comments:

Ms. Loucks thanked the Board members and staff and stated that she had enjoyed working with everyone.
Michael Jackson said that Ms. Poston represented the Board of Pharmacy at the Florida Pharmacy Council meeting and he appreciated her participation.  There were good discussions on all pharmacy issues.  One in particular was oxycotin.  This has been in the press and he has received a lot of calls on this issue.  Patients are calling wholesaler houses asking them when they are shipping the drug to pharmacies and are actually following the trucks.  They will be watching this issue closely and will work with the Board and watch the monitoring program language that is being discussed in Tallahassee.
Jennifer Williams, Assistant Dean at the University of Florida, College of Pharmacy, thanked the Board members for allowing the students to participate in the meeting.  Many expressed appreciation to her for the experience.  There were about 100 students and about 45 will be licensed the next few months.

Mr. Hayes spoke to a few of the students during the break and asked them to let the Board know if they have suggestions for improving the meetings.

MOTION: by Jones, second by Hayes to adjourn.  Meeting adjourned at 5:00 p.m.

Minutes
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